

NO. 10-0592

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

JOHN GANIM

Petitioner,

v.

FAROUK (FRANK) ALATTAR

Respondent

On Appeal From The Fourteenth Court of Appeals

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
ON MOTION FOR REHEARING
OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH &
THE CORPORATION OF THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH**

Scott A. Brister
State Bar No. 00000024
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Ave., Ste. 1700
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 320-9200
Facsimile: (512) 320-9292
sbrister@andrewskurth.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index Of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
I. A 1993 Statute Bars Parol Claims That Property Was Bought for a Partnership.....	2
II. A 1943 Statute Bars Parol Claims That Property Was Bought for a Trust	5
III. Without a Trust or Partnership Claim, There Is No Parol Claim At All.....	8
IV. Texas Courts No Longer Enforce Parol Agreements for Joint Acquisition of Land.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bradley v. Bradley</i> , 540 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1976, no writ)	10
<i>Cleaver v. Cleaver</i> , 935 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1996, no writ).....	3
<i>Costello v. Hillcrest State Bank of Univ. Park</i> , 380 S.W.2d 780 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1964, no writ)	8
<i>Davis v. Sheerin</i> , 754 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, writ denied)	10
<i>Farmers Group, Inc. v. Lubin</i> , 222 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2007)	4
<i>Gardner v. Randell</i> , 70 Tex. 453, 7 S.W. 781 (Tex. 1888).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Ginther v. Taub</i> , 675 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. 1984).....	9
<i>Givens v. Dougherty</i> , 671 S.W.2d 877 (Tex. 1984).....	11
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 765 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1989, writ denied)	3
<i>Humphrey v. Bullock</i> , 666 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. App.—Austin 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	2
<i>Ingram v. Deere</i> , 288 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009).....	9

<i>James v. Fulcrod</i> , 5 Tex. 512, 1851 WL 3915 (1851).....	5, 6
<i>Jordan v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 802 S.W.2d 880 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1991, no writ)	8
<i>King v. Evans</i> , 791 S.W.2d 531 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1990, writ denied).....	10
<i>Logan v. Logan</i> , 138 Tex. 40, 156 S.W.2d 507 (Tex. 1941).....	2
<i>Longoria v. Lasater</i> , 292 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2009, pet. denied).....	7
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 735 S.W.2d 587 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	3
<i>McDonald v. Sanders</i> , 207 S.W.2d 155 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1947, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	10
<i>Nolana Dev. Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 682 S.W.2d 246 (Tex. 1984).....	7, 9
<i>Pickelner v. Adler</i> , 229 S.W.3d 516 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).....	7
<i>Rankin v. Naftalis</i> , 557 S.W.2d 940 (Tex. 1977).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Republic Nat'l Bank of Dallas v. Stetson</i> , 390 S.W.2d 257 (Tex. 1965).....	11
<i>Sorrells v. Coffield</i> , 144 Tex. 31, 187 S.W.2d 980 (Tex. 1945).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Schmitt</i> , 115 Tex. 53, 274 S.W. 554 (Tex. 1925).....	9

<i>Tricentrol Oil Trading, Inc. v. Annesley</i> , 809 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1991).....	9
<i>Williams v. Khalaf</i> , 802 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. 1990).....	8
<i>Young v. Qualls</i> , 223 S.W.3d 312 (Tex. 2007), 50 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 747	8

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 152.051(b)	9
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 152.102(c).....	3
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021(2)	4
Tex. Prop. Code § 101.001	8, 9
Tex. Prop. Code § 111.003	9
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.004	8
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 7425b-7	6
Texas Trust Act (Art. 7425b, V.A.T.S.).....	10
Texas Trust Act § 7 (<i>formerly</i> Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 7425b-7)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Act of April 19, 1943</i> , 48th Leg., R.S., ch. 148, § 7, 1943 Tex. Gen. Laws 232, 234 (<i>currently codified as</i> Tex. Prop. Code § 112.004)	6
<i>Act of March 6, 1961</i> , 57th Leg., R.S., ch. 158, § 8(3) 1961 Tex. Gen. Laws 289, 291.....	3

*Act of May 30, 1993, 73rd Leg., R.S., Ch. 917, § 1, 1993 Tex. Gen.
Laws 3887, 3891 (former Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art.
6132b–2.05)*..... 3

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1655 (9th ed. 2009)..... 9

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 423 (1959)..... 7
